

15-3775

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda; WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., d/b/a SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND; and RAYMOND MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Hon. Joseph Bianco, Judge

BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

MICHAEL D.B. KAVEY
LGBTQ RIGHTS CLINIC
WASHINGTON SQ. LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW[§]
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(917) 623-8884

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

[§] *NYU School of Law is named for identification purposes only. This brief does not purport to present the law school's views.*

GREGORY R. NEVINS*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1070
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(917) 623-8884

** Admission pending.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AMICUS CURIAE'S INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. TITLE VII'S PROSCRIPTION AGAINST SEX DISCRIMINATION ENCOMPASSES DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....3

 A. Employees, Including LGBT Employees, Are Protected From Discrimination Based On Nonconformity To Sex Stereotypes.3

 1. A Man's Attraction To Men Is Undeniably A Stereotypically Gender-Nonconforming Trait 4

 2. *Dawson's* Dicta Is Incorrect To The Extent It Purports To Immunize Discrimination Based On Certain Types of Gender Nonconformity..... 6

 B. When Employers Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation, They Necessarily Consider An Employee's Sex.....11

 C. Discrimination Based On Same-Sex Relationships Is Analogous To Discrimination Based On Interracial Relationships, And Therefore Equally Violates Title VII.....13

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT AND DISAVOW THE REASONING OF *SIMONTON* AND *DAWSON*.....15

A.	Courts Should Not Rely Upon Congressional Inaction When Interpreting Title VII’s Sex Discrimination Prohibition.	15
B.	Should The Court Be Inclined To Consider Congress’s Inaction, It Should Also Focus On Congress’s Inaction In The Face Of The EEOC’s Decision In <i>Baldwin</i> And Court Decisions Holding That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Actionable Under Title VII.	18
C.	The Court Can And Should Reconsider <i>Simonton</i> And <i>Dawson</i>	19
III.	THE EEOC’S INTERPRETATION OF TITLE VII IN <i>BALDWIN</i> IS ENTITLED TO STRONG DEFERENCE.	23
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS TO CREATE A SEXUAL ORIENTATION EXCEPTION TO TITLE VII’S CLEAR STATUTORY LANGUAGE.	26
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus curiae Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. has no parent corporation(s), does not have shareholders, and does not issue stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 9, 10
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , 2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. July 15, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Schs.</i> , 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014).....	5, 19
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	5, 6, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 95181 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016).....	5, 28, 30
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8, 11
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deneffe v. Skywest, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2265373 (D. Colo. May 11, 2015)	5, 18
<i>Diebold Found. Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 736 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. CT. 2028 (2015)	22
<i>EEOC v. Seafarers Int'l Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Estate of D.B. v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 945350 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)	7, 23
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	13
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	20

<i>Germain v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 926 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Getty Petroleum Corp. v. Bartco Petro. Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1988)..	20, 21
<i>Gilbert v. Country Music Ass’n</i> , 432 F. App’x 516 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	27
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014).....	12, 18
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	5, 12, 18, 19
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 21
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	24
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)	5, 12, 14, 18
<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Kiley v. Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 296 F. App’x 107 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Koke v. Baumgardner</i> , 2016 WL 93094 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2016).....	6
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	5, 12, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	17, 22

<i>Local Union 36 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Ming Shi Zue v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	25
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	16, 17, 27
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)..	13, 23
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Roberts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	16, 24, 26, 30
<i>Sassaman v. Gamache</i> , 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	26
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Sprogis v. United Airlines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Tavora v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 101 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 18
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	22
<i>Townsend v. Benjamin Enters., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps. v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Brutus</i> , 505 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Elbert</i> , 658 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	27
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 927 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voyles v. Ralph K. Davies Med. Ctr.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 456 (N.D. Cal. 1975)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	9

<i>Williams v. Consol. Edison Corp. of N.Y.</i> , 255 F. App'x 546 (2d Cir. 2007) ..	13, 14
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10, 22, 23, 30
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 20
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	15, 16

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12211(a)	28
Marriage Equality Act, 2011 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 95 (A. 8354) (McKinney's)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Position Statement: Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> (1973), 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974).....	28
Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) (Nos. 12-2335, 12-2435), 2012 WL 3900586	30
